IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

MENTOR GRAPHICS CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation, Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant,

v.

EVE-USA, INC., a Delaware corporation, SYNOPSYS EMULATION AND VERIFICATION, S.A.S., formed under the laws of France, SYNOPSYS, INC., a Delaware corporation, *Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon, Case Nos. 3:10-cv-00954-MO (Lead), 3:12-cv-01500-MO, 3:13-cv-00579-MO, Hon. Michael W. Mosman

BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AND LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Phillip R. Malone
Jeffrey T. Pearlman
Juelsgaard Intellectual Property and Innovation Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: 650-725-6369
Fax: 650-723-4426

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Mentor Graphics Corp., an	Oregon Corp. V.	EVE-USA, Inc., a Emulation and Ve	E FEDERAL CIRCUIT Delaware Corporation, Synopsys erification S.A.S., formed under the laws nopsys, Inc., a Delaware Corporation
	CERTIFICATE O	F INTEREST	
Counsel for the: \Box (petitioner) \Box (appellant) \Box (respondent) \Box (appe	llee) 🛛 (amicus)	\Box (name of party)
Public Knowledge and Law Professors			
certifies the following (use "None	" if applicable; use ex	tra sheets if nec	essary):

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i
ATTACHMENT A TO CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT
I. The Federal Circuit's Current Assignor Estoppel Doctrine Would Not Withstand Supreme Court Review
A. The Supreme Court Has Sharply Limited Assignor Estoppel2
B. The Federal Circuit's Assignor Estoppel Doctrine Cannot be Reconciled with the Narrow Supreme Court Doctrine
II. The Current Assignor Estoppel Doctrine Undermines the Important Public Policy Goal of Invalidating Bad Patents and Interferes with Employee Mobility
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carroll Touch, Inc. v. Electro Mech. Sys., Inc.,	
15 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	6
Diamond Sci. Co. v. Ambico, Inc.,	
848 F.2d 1220 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	6
Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC,	
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	8
Lear, Inc. v. Adkins,	
395 U.S. 653 (1969)	
MAG Aerospace Indus. v. B/E Aerospace, Inc.,	
816 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	5
Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.,	
150 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	6
Scott Paper Co. v. Marcalus Mfg. Co., Inc.,	
326 U.S. 249 (1945)	
Shamrock Techs., Inc. v. Med. Sterilization, Inc.,	
903 F.2d 789 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	6
SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,	
403 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	7
Westinghouse Elec. & Mfg. Co. v. Formica Insulation Co.,	
266 U.S. 342 (1924)	

Other Authorities

Joseph Farrell & Robert P. Merges, Incentives to Challenge and Defend Patents:
Why Litigation Won't Reliably Fix Patent Office Errors and Why Administrative
Patent Review Might Help, 19 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 943 (2004)7
Joseph Scott Miller, Building a Better Bounty: Litigation-Stage Rewards for
Defeating Patents, 19 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 667 (2004)7
Lara J. Hodgson, Assignor Estoppel: Fairness at What Price?, 20 Santa Clara High Tech. L.J. 797 (2004)
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Rethinking Assignor Estoppel</i> , 54 Hous. L. Rev. 513 (2016). 3, 7,
9, 10
Robert P. Merges et al., <i>Intellectual Property in the New Technological Age</i> 87 (6th ed. 2012)
Roger Allen Ford, <i>Patent Invalidity Versus Noninfringement</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 71 (2013)

T. Randolph Beard et al.,	Quantifying the Cost of Substandard Patents: Some
Preliminary Evidence,	12 Yale J.L. & Tech. 240 (2010)
